Liability 
24.1  Subject to incorporated Framework Agreement clauses 4.1 to 4.6, each Party's Yearly total 

liability for Defaults under or in connection with this Call-Off Contract shall not exceed the 
greater of five hundred thousand pounds (£500,000) or one hundred and twenty-five per 
cent (125%) of the Charges paid and/or committed to be paid in that Year (or such greater 
sum (if any) as may be specified in the Order Form). 

24.2  Notwithstanding Clause 24.1 but subject to Framework Agreement clauses 4.1 to 4.6, the 
Supplier's liability: